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Thyroid Ultrasound Examination (Full-scale Thyroid Screening Program) 

 

Reported on 15 February 2016 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Purpose 

In order to monitor the long-term health of children, we are now engaged in a Full-scale Thyroid Screening 

Program to assess the condition of their thyroid glands following Preliminary Baseline Screening (Initial 

Screening). 

 

1.2 Group 

 Residents of Fukushima Prefecture including visitors who were born between 2 April 1992 and 1 April 2011 

(Preliminary Baseline Screening), and those who were born between 2 April 2011 and 1 April 2012. 

 

1.3 Implementation Period 

 Full-scale Screening started 2 April 2014 and will proceed for two years. 

 Thereafter we will repeat the examination every two years until the age of 20, and every five years afterwards.  

We will endeavor to make sure they do not let more than 5 years pass between the exams through age 25. 

 

1.4 Responsible Organizations  

 Fukushima Prefecture commissioned Fukushima Medical University (FMU) to conduct the survey in cooperation 

with institutions inside and outside Fukushima. 

 As of 31 December 2015, we provide the primary examination at 35 medical institutions under contract, and try to 

have more institutions inside Fukushima Prefecture. 

 One hundred one institutions outside Fukushima Prefecture have agreed to cooperate as of 31 December 2015. 

 The confirmatory examination has been conducted in Koriyama and Iwaki in Fukushima Prefecture from July 

2013, Aizuwakamatsu from August 2014, and several institutions outside Fukushima Prefecture from November 

2013. There are 29 institutions that provide the examination as of 31 December 2015. 

 

1.5 Method 

1.5-1 Primary Examination 

 We use ultrasonography for examination of the thyroid gland. 

 Assessments are made by specialists on the basis of the following criteria. 

-Diagnostic Criteria (A) 

Those with A1 and A2 test results are recommended for watchful waiting until they undergo the next screening 

starting from April 2016. 

A1: No nodules / cysts 

A2: Nodules <5.0 mm or cysts <20.0 mm 
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-Diagnostic Criteria (B) 

 Those with B test results are advised to take the confirmatory examination. 

B: Nodules >5.1 mm or cysts >20.1 mm 

   Some A2 test results may be re-classified as B results when clinically indicated. 

-Diagnostic Criteria (C) 

 Those with C test results are advised to take the confirmatory examination. 

C: Immediate need for confirmatory examination. 

 

1.5-2 Confirmatory Examination 

 We conduct ultrasonography, blood test, urine test, and fine-needle aspiration cytology (FNAC) if needed for 

those with B or C test results. Priority is given to those in urgent clinical need. 

 

1.5-3 Flow chart 

 

Fig.1 Flow chart 
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1.6 Target Municipalities 

 

Fig.2 Target Municipalities 
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2. Results as of 31 December 2015 

2.1 Results of Primary Examination  

2.1-1 Progress Report 

 The Primary Examination started 2 April 2014, and the participation rate as of 31 December 2015 is 62.1% 

(236,595 of 381,261) from 59 municipalities (25 municipalities in FY 2014, and 34 in FY 2015). (See Appendix 1 

and 2.)   

 The results have been returned to 93.0% (220,088) of the participants. (See Appendix 3.) 

 Those with A1 or A2 test results were 218,269 (99.2%), B were 1,819 (0.8%), and C was 0. 

 

 

 

 

Fractions have been rounded and may not total to 100%. 

Because some duplicate records were found, numbers may vary slightly from previous reports. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a b c

(0.0)(40.7) 128,704(58.5) 1,819 (0.8) 0

0 (0.0)

Total 381,261 236,595 (62.1) 12,439 220,088( 93.0) 89,565

25,079(38.3) 39,841(60.8) 559 (0.9)65,479( 80.8)

( 99.4) 64,486(41.7)

FY 2015 164,387 81,059 (49.3) 1,991

FY 2014 216,874 155,536 (71.7) 10,448 154,609

Requiring confirmatory test

(b/a) (c/b) A1 d (d/c) A2 e (e/c) B f (f/c) C g (g/c)

(0.8) 0 (0.0)88,863(57.5) 1,260

Proportion (%) Proportion (%)

Target

Population

Participants Test results

Screened

outside

Fukushima

Class (%)

A

Table 1. Screening test coverage as of 31 December 2015

a b (b/a) c (c/a) d (d/a) e (e/a)

Table 2. Number and proportion of children with nodules/cysts as of 31 December 2015

Number of confirmed

screening results

Number and proportion of children with nodules/cysts

Nodules Cysts

>5.1 mm <5.0 mm >20.1 mm <20.0 mm

FY 2014 154,609 1,256(0.8) 977

FY 2015 65,479 555 (0.8) 325

(0.6)

2 (0.0) 89,266(57.7)

(0.5)

(0.6)

6 (0.0) 129,326(58.8)

4 (0.0) 40,060(61.2)

Total 220,088 1,811(0.8) 1,302
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2.1-2 Participation rates by age group 

 Participation rate of age group 18-21 (as of 1 April 2014) in target municipalities for FY 2014 was 25.5%, the 

lowest among other age groups. 

 

Participation rate for FY 2015 is not yet tabulated in the table. 

Ages are as of 1 April 2014. 

 

2.1-3 Comparison with the Preliminary Baseline Screening (Initial Screening) 

 Among 202,122 participants who were diagnosed as A1 or A2 in the Preliminary Baseline Screening, 200,992 

(99.4%) had A1 or A2 results, and 1,130 (0.6%) were diagnosed as B from the Full-scale Survey. 

 Among 1,081 participants who were diagnosed as B in the Preliminary Baseline Screening, 502 (46.4%) had A1 

or A2 results, and 579 (53.6%) were diagnosed as B from the Full-scale Thyroid Screening Program. 

 

* Results of the participants with confirmed test results of the Full-scale survey. 

 This is not the breakdown of the total (300,476) of confirmed screening results from the Preliminary Baseline Screening. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3. Participation rates in target municipalities for FY 2014 by age group As of 31 December 2015

2-7 8-12 13-17 18-21

216,874 56,479 53,375 57,783 49,237

155,536 43,860 49,196 49,920 12,560

71.7 77.7 92.2 86.4 25.5

Age group (years)

FY 2014 target municipalities

Target population(a)

Participants          (b)

Proportion (%)   (b/a)

Total

Table 4. Comparison with the Preliminary Baseline Screening As of 31 December 2015

A1 A2

b

b/a (%)

c

c/a (%)

106,773 70,365 36,060 348 0

(100.0) ( 65.9) ( 33.8) ( 0.3) ( 0.0)

95,349 8,971 85,596 782 0

(100.0) ( 9.4) ( 89.8) ( 0.8) ( 0.0)

1,081 90 412 579 0

(100.0) ( 8.3) ( 38.1) ( 53.6) ( 0.0)

0 0 0 0 0

(0.0) ( 0.0) ( 0.0) ( 0.0) ( 0.0)

16,885 10,139 6,636 110 0

(100.0) ( 60.0) ( 39.3) ( 0.7) ( 0.0)

220,088 89,565 128,704 1,819 0

(100.0) ( 40.7) ( 58.5) ( 0.8) ( 0.0)

C

Non-participants

Total

Number of test

results of the

Preliminary

Baseline Screening*

(%)

a

Results of the Full-scale Thyroid Screening

A

B

d

d/a (%)

C

e

e/a (%)

Results of

the

Preliminary

Baseline

Screening

A

A1

A2

B
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2.2 Results of Confirmatory Examination  

2.2-1 Progress Report 

 The number of those who required further testing (started in June 2014) was 1,819, of whom 1,172 (64.4%) 

underwent confirmatory testing. Among them, 1,087 (92.7%) have completed the tests. (See Appendix 5.) 

 Of 1,087 participants, 292 (A1 and A2 results from Table 5) were found to be back within the range of A1 and A2, 

and were advised to take their next regularly scheduled examination (26.9%). 

 Those who require 6- or 12-month follow-up provided by health insurance were 795 (73.1%). 

 

Those confirmed within the range of A1 and A2 (including those with other thyroid conditions) were advised to take their next regularly scheduled 

examination. 

Those who require 6- or 12-month follow-up provided by health insurance and those beyond the specified level of A2 were categorized as ñFollow-up 

advised.ò 

 

2.2-2 Results of Fine Needle Aspiration Biopsy and Cytology (FNAC) 

 Among those who underwent FNAC, 51 had nodules classified as suspicious or malignant. 

 Twenty-one of them were male, and 30 were female. Age at the time of the confirmatory testing ranged from 10 to 

23 years (mean age: 16.9 ± 3.3 years). The minimum and maximum tumor size was 5.3-30.1 mm in diameter. Mean 

tumor diameter was 9.9 ± 4.6 mm. 

 Results from the Preliminary Baseline Screening show that 47 of the 51 participants were categorized as A (A1: 

25; A2: 22) and 4 as B. 

 

Table 6. Results of FNAC 

Target municipalities in FY 2014 

Suspicious or malignant 45 * 

Male to female ratio 17: 28 

Mean age (SD, min-max) 17.2 (3.0, 10-23) 

13.2 (3.0, 6-18) at the time of the disaster 

Mean tumor size 9.1 mm (3.1 mm, 5.3-17.4 mm) 

 

a b c (c/b) d (d/c) e (e/c) f (f/c) g (g/f)

( 16.5)

(73.1) 157 ( 19.7)( 92.7) 40 ( 3.7) 252 (23.2) 795

(72.8) 139

Total 1,819 1,172(64.4) 1,087

(22.1) 109 (75.2) 18

( 95.2) 36 ( 20.3)

FY 2015 559 182 (32.6) 145 ( 79.7) 4 ( 2.8) 32

( 3.8) 220 (23.4) 686FY 2014 1,260 990 (78.6) 942

Number of

those

requiring

confirmatory

test

Participants Confirmed test results

Next screening advised Follow-up advised

A1 A2
Cytology

(b/a)

Table 5. Confirmatory testing coverage and results as of 31 December 2015

Proportion (%)
Confirmatory test

coverage (%)



7 

 

Target municipalities in FY 2015 

Suspicious or malignant 6 *  

Male to female ratio 4: 2 

Mean age (SD, min-max) 14.5 (4.1, 11-21) 

10.0 (3.9, 7-16) at the time of the disaster 

Mean tumor size 16.4 mm (8.4 mm, 8.3-30.1 mm) 

Target municipalities in FY 2014-2015 

Suspicious or malignant 51 * 

Male to female ratio 21: 30 

Mean age (SD, min-max) 16.9 (3.3, 10-23) 

12.9 (3.3, 6-18) at the time of the disaster 

Mean tumor size 9.9 mm (4.6 mm, 5.3-30.1 mm) 

*  See Appendix 6 for details. 

 

 

2.2-3 Suspicious or malignant cases per FNAC by age and sex 

 

Fig.3 Age as of 11 March 2011 

Fig. 4 Age as the date of confirmatory examination 
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2.2-4 Suspicious or malignant cases per FNAC by estimated radiation dose 

 Twenty-nine (56.9%) of the 51 people participated in the Basic Survey (radiation dose estimates), and 29 received 

the results. The highest effective dose documented was 2.1 mSv. 

 

Estimates are based on effective external radiation doses. 

 

    

Fig. 5 Effective dose of the respondents 

 

2.2-5 Blood and urinary iodine test results as of 31 December 2015 
 

 

 

 

 

Table 7. A breakdown of dose estimates for participants of the Basic Survey

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

<1 0 0 3 0 1 4 2 0 6 4

1-1.9 0 0 0 1 3 4 3 3 6 8

2-4.9 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 2 3

5-9.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10-19.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

>20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 4 1 4 10 6 4 14 15

As of 31 December 2015

Effective

dose

(mSv)

Age at the time of the disaster

0-5 6-10 11-15 16-18 Total

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

<1 1-1.9 2-4.9 5-9.9 10-19.9 >20

Male

Female

(mSv)

Number

Table 8. Blood test results    Mean±SD (Abnormal value)

1.2 + 0.1 (3.9%) 3.5 + 0.4 (0.0%) 1.7 + 1.0 (11.8%) 38.8 + 100.8 (21.6%) (21.6%) (13.7%)

1.2 + 0.2 (6.5%) 3.6 + 0.6 (5.9%) 1.3 + 0.9 (8.5%) 24.8 + 67.8 (13.6%) (9.1%) (8.4%)

<16.0

51 suspicious or malignant

Other 1,034

Reference Range 0.95-1.74  7) 2.13-4.07  7) 0.340-3.880  7) <32.7 <28.0

FT4 1)

(ng/dL)

FT3 2)

(pg/mL)

TSH 3)

(ɛIU/mL)

Tg 4)

(ng/mL)

TgAb 5)

(IU/mL)

TPOAb 6)

(IU/mL)

Table 9. Urinary iodine (ɛg/day)

43 115 182 376 1,370

33 116 185 348.8 11,800

51 suspicious or malignant

Other 1,030

MaximumMinimum 25th percentile Median 75th percentile
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1) FT4: Free Thyroxine; higher among patients with thyrotoxicosis (representative disease: Gravesô disease) and lower with hypothyroidism 

(representative disease: Hashimotoôs thyroiditis).  

2) FT3: Free Triiodothyronine; higher among patients with thyrotoxicosis (representative disease: Gravesô disease) and lower with hypothyroidism 

(representative disease: Hashimotoôs thyroiditis). 

3) TSH: Thyroid Stimulating Hormone; higher among patients with Hashimotoôs disease and lower with Graves' disease. 

4) Tg: Thyroglobulin; higher when thyroid tissue is destroyed or when thyroid cancer produces thyroglobulin. 

5) TgAb: Anti-Thyroglobulin Antibody; higher among patients with Hashimotoôs disease and Graves' disease. 

6) TPOAb: Anti-Thyroid Peroxidase Antibody; higher among patients with Hashimotoôs disease or Graves' disease. 

7) Reference range differs according to age. 
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2.2-6 Confirmatory test results by municipality as of 31 December 2015 

 The proportion of suspicious or malignant diagnoses was 0.03% in FY 2014 target municipalities (13 

municipalities in the nationally designated evacuation zones and 12 towns of the Kempoku area), 0.01% in FY 

2015 target municipalities (34 towns of Iwaki, the Kennan and Aizu areas). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 10. 

Confirmatory test results by municipality in FY 2014

Number of those

screened

Participants who

required

confirmatory test

Proportion who

required

confirmatory test

(%)

Number who

underwent

confirmatory test
Suspicious or

malignant cases

Proportion of

suspicious or

malignant cases

(%)

Kawamata 1,742 21 1.2 18 0 0.00

Namie 2,421 27 1.1 22 2 0.08

Iitate 754 14 1.9 11 0 0.00

Minami-soma 8,682 79 0.9 66 4 0.05

Date 9,039 83 0.9 75 7 0.08

Tamura 4,926 50 1.0 42 2 0.04

Hirono 664 9 1.4 7 0 0.00

Naraha 961 5 0.5 4 0 0.00

Tomioka 1,875 24 1.3 19 0 0.00

Kawauchi 209 2 1.0 1 0 0.00

Okuma 1,654 14 0.8 11 1 0.06

Futaba 649 2 0.3 1 0 0.00

Katsurao 145 2 1.4 2 0 0.00

Fukushima 42,347 338 0.8 279 8 0.02

Nihonmatsu 7,795 57 0.7 48 1 0.01

Motomiya 4,771 31 0.6 26 3 0.06

Otama 1,255 5 0.4 4 0 0.00

Koriyama 45,965 347 0.8 254 15 0.03

Kori 1,618 14 0.9 10 1 0.06

Kunimi 1,225 9 0.7 7 0 0.00

Tenei 787 11 1.4 6 0 0.00

Shirakawa 9,595 63 0.7 45 1 0.01

Nishigo 3,154 27 0.9 18 0 0.00

Izumizaki 988 3 0.3 1 0 0.00

Miharu 2,315 23 1.0 13 0 0.00

Subtotal 155,536 1,260 0.8 990 45 0.03
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Confirmatory test results by municipality in FY 2015

Number of those

screened

Participants who

required

confirmatory test

Proportion who

required

confirmatory test

(%)

Number who

underwent

confirmatory test
Suspicious or

malignant cases

Proportion of

suspicious or

malignant cases

(%)

Iwaki 32,992 277 0.8 41 2 0.01

Sukagawa 10,942 96 0.9 58 1 0.01

Soma 4,481 28 0.6 20 1 0.02

Kagamiishi 1,912 15 0.8 11 0 0.00

Shinchi 982 13 1.3 8 0 0.00

Nakajima 714 3 0.4 2 1 0.14

Yabuki 2,276 12 0.5 7 0 0.00

Ishikawa 1,902 10 0.5 2 0 0.00

Yamatsuri 708 3 0.4 1 0 0.00

Asakawa 943 7 0.7 5 0 0.00

Hirata 814 5 0.6 1 0 0.00

Tanagura 2,043 9 0.4 3 0 0.00

Hanawa 1,117 7 0.6 5 0 0.00

Samegawa 467 4 0.9 0 0 0.00

Ono 1,177 5 0.4 2 0 0.00

Tamakawa 921 6 0.7 1 0 0.00

Furudono 729 1 0.1 0 0 0.00

Hinoemata 65 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Minami-aizu 1,682 16 1.0 5 0 0.00

Kaneyama 114 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Showa 85 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Mishima 111 1 0.9 0 0 0.00

Shimogo 591 4 0.7 0 0 0.00

Kitakata 2,928 8 0.3 0 0 0.00

Nishiaizu 595 3 0.5 0 0 0.00

Tadami 440 5 1.1 2 0 0.00

Inawashiro 1,669 9 0.5 5 0 0.00

Bandai 377 2 0.5 1 0 0.00

Kitashiobara 354 2 0.6 1 0 0.00

Aizumisato 603 1 0.2 0 0 0.00

Aizubange 515 1 0.2 0 0 0.00

Yanaizu 362 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Aizuwakamatsu 5,336 6 0.1 1 1 0.02

Yugawa 112 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Subtotal 81,059 559 0.7 182 6 0.01

Total 236,595 1,819 0.8 1,172 51 0.02
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2.3 Mental Health Care 

2.3-1 For participants of confirmatory examination 

 We set up a support team for participants of the confirmatory examination to address their anxiety and concerns 

by offering online support. 

 Since the full-scale thyroid screening started, 673 participants (238 male and 435 female) have received support as 

of 31 December 2015. The number of consultations given to them was 1,181 in total. Of these, 692 (58.6%) 

received the support services during the first time of the examination, 451 (38.2 %) at the second time and after 

including 104 (8.8%) when undergoing FNAC, and 38 (3.2%) when giving informed consent. 

 In cooperation with teams of medical staff at hospitals, we offer similar services to those who are recommended 

for a follow-up provided by health insurance. 
 

2.3-2 Briefing on the result of primary examination 

 Since July 2015, we offer explanations to participants face to face at the primary examination public venue. After 

the examination, the briefing is offered by physicians using an online video link at consultation booths on request. 

As of 31 December 2015, 5,743 (66.9%) of 8,580 participants visited the consultation booth. When the booth could 

not be set up at the venues, phone support or briefing sessions are offered at schools as an alternative. 

 

2.4 Policy for the 2
nd

 Full -scale Thyroid Screening Program 

2.4-1 Schedule (Approved by the 20th Prefectural Oversight Committee Meeting) 

 The residents undergo thyroid examination every 2 years until age 20 in a sequence guided by their municipal 

address. After that, they take the examination every 5 years regardless of their addresses so that it is easier for them 

to understand when to undergo the screening. We will endeavor to make sure they do not let more than 5 years pass 

between the exams through age 25. 

 

2.4-2 Review of the primary examination consent form and notice  

(Approved by the 21st Prefectural Oversight Committee Meeting) 

 We will make sure the notice of the thyroid ultrasound examination explains its purpose in detail. We will also 

inform individuals that by participating in the examination, they will  learn the condition of their thyroid glands, 

although it might make them feel anxious. In the consent form, we ask them to select either ñI agreeò or ñI disagreeò 

in order to document explicit consent from the participants. 

 

2.4-3 Review of the notification of the primary examination results 

(Approved by the 21st Prefectural Oversight Committee Meeting) 

 Since participants will take the exams periodically from FY 2016, we will provide cumulative survey results with, 

plain-language explanations. We will ask those recommended to take confirmatory testing if they wish to 

participate, and also about visits to their doctors. 
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2.4-4 Creating more opportunities for residents to undergo examinations 

1. Offer weekend examinations. 

FMU conducts examinations on both weekdays and weekends for the convenience of participants. We ask 

other host organizations to offer weekend exams for the same reason. 

2. Convey messages to students graduating from high school. 

Communicating with graduating students, many of whom are leaving home, can help them understand the 

exams and encourage their future participation. 

3. Send examination notices to residents at their latest address of record. (This is possible because of Japanôs 

civil registration system.) 

 

2.4-5 Strengthening ties with host organizations inside and outside the prefecture 

1. Add more host organizations. 

By focusing on adding more host organizations to offer exams in as many areas as possible rather than 

dispatching FMU staff, we hope to establish a long-term examination system tailored to participantsô needs. 

As more students graduate, we encourage more institutions to offer exams, adapting to regional demands and 

participation rates. 

2. Maintain examination quality. 

We continue to exchange information with host organizations inside Fukushima Prefecture, discussing current 

practices, basic precautions, and how to improve the accuracy of the examination. 

 

2.4-6 Increasing residentsô understanding of the exam and providing more opportunities for explanation 

1. Continue to host consultation booths. 

2. Work in partnership with host organizations to offer coherent explanations. 

3. Establish a system for offering explanations by phone. 

4. Continue to hold briefings with parents, teachers, municipal staff, etc. 

5. Continue to hold briefings with school children. 
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Appendix 1 

 
1) Number of participants. 2) Number of participants in the age group/Number of participants. 

3) Number of participants who underwent the test outside Fukushima. 

Fractions have been rounded and may not total to100%. Ages are at the time when the participants underwent the testing. 

Because some duplicate records were found, numbers may vary slightly from previous reports. 

Thyroid Ultrasound Examination (TUE) coverage by municipality

a b b/a
2-7 8-12 13-17 18-23

c c/b

Screening coverage by municipality in FY 2014

426 572 593 151 1)

24.5 32.8 34.0 8.7 2)

642 690 740 349

26.5 28.5 30.6 14.4

184 270 238 62

24.4 35.8 31.6 8.2

2,258 2,856 2,629 939

26.0 32.9 30.3 10.8

2,251 2,736 2,971 1,081

24.9 30.3 32.9 12.0

1,125 1,631 1,692 478

22.8 33.1 34.3 9.7

164 187 218 95

24.7 28.2 32.8 14.3

229 274 321 137

23.8 28.5 33.4 14.3

452 490 627 306

24.1 26.1 33.4 16.3

49 73 67 20

23.4 34.9 32.1 9.6

511 492 457 194

30.9 29.7 27.6 11.7

177 212 179 81

27.3 32.7 27.6 12.5

34 54 45 12

23.4 37.2 31.0 8.3

10,963 12,692 13,305 5,387

25.9 30.0 31.4 12.7

1,899 2,473 2,656 767

24.4 31.7 34.1 9.8

1,214 1,505 1,545 507

25.4 31.5 32.4 10.6

350 398 386 121

27.9 31.7 30.8 9.6

10,546 15,277 15,237 4,905

22.9 33.2 33.1 10.7

376 503 548 191

23.2 31.1 33.9 11.8

235 382 443 165

19.2 31.2 36.2 13.5

212 262 250 63

26.9 33.3 31.8 8.0

2,533 2,923 3,114 1,025

26.4 30.5 32.5 10.7

885 999 941 329

28.1 31.7 29.8 10.4

263 313 303 109

26.6 31.7 30.7 11.0

517 677 804 317

22.3 29.2 34.7 13.7

38,495 48,941 50,309 17,791

24.7 31.5 32.3 11.4
11,708 7.5Subtotal 216,874 155,536 10,448 71.7

12 1.2

Miharu 3,184 2,315 51 72.7 54 2.3

Izumizaki 1,337 988 20 73.9

316 3.3

Nishigo 4,173 3,154 104 75.6 108 3.4

Shirakawa 12,742 9,595 286 75.3

35 2.9

Tenei 1,101 787 23 71.5 24 3.0

Kunimi 1,624 1,225 38 75.4

3,209 7.0

Kori 2,137 1,618 56 75.7 40 2.5

Koriyama 66,759 45,965 2,699 68.9

169 3.5

Otama 1,684 1,255 28 74.5 32 2.5

Motomiya 6,344 4,771 163 75.2

2,775 6.6

Nihonmatsu 10,597 7,795 281 73.6 263 3.4

Fukushima 55,735 42,347 2,350 76.0

267 41.1

Katsurao 240 145 15 60.4 11 7.6

Futaba 1,258 649 255 51.6

22 10.5

Okuma 2,499 1,654 380 66.2 408 24.7

Kawauchi 360 209 20 58.1

145 15.1

Tomioka 3,101 1,875 443 60.5 477 25.4

Naraha 1,490 961 135 64.5

134 2.7

Hirono 1,108 664 110 59.9 99 14.9

Tamura 7,322 4,926 144 67.3

1,910 22.0

Date 11,742 9,039 320 77.0 319 3.5

Minami-soma 12,982 8,682 1,748 66.9

772 31.9

Iitate 1,123 754 33 67.1 42 5.6

Namie 3,772 2,421 697 64.2

Kawamata 2,460 1,742 49 70.8 65 3.7

Target

Population
Proportion (%) Number and proportion of participants by age group

Participants

living outside

Fukushima

Proportion

(%)
Screened

outside

Fukushima

3)

As of 31 December 2015

Participants
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Thyroid Ultrasound Examination (TUE) coverage by municipality

a b b/a
2-7 8-12 13-17 18-23

c c/b

Screening coverage by municipality in FY 2015

5,780 9,218 12,875 5,119

17.5 27.9 39.0 15.5

2,472 3,643 3,681 1,146

22.6 33.3 33.6 10.5

1,035 1,512 1,564 370

23.1 33.7 34.9 8.3

514 623 609 166

26.9 32.6 31.9 8.7

197 340 370 75

20.1 34.6 37.7 7.6

117 250 285 62

16.4 35.0 39.9 8.7

605 745 780 146

26.6 32.7 34.3 6.4

468 584 702 148

24.6 30.7 36.9 7.8

189 224 229 66

26.7 31.6 32.3 9.3

201 308 355 79

21.3 32.7 37.6 8.4

200 271 287 56

24.6 33.3 35.3 6.9

498 671 712 162

24.4 32.8 34.9 7.9

238 358 405 116

21.3 32.1 36.3 10.4

123 154 151 39

26.3 33.0 32.3 8.4

219 417 420 121

18.6 35.4 35.7 10.3

204 332 316 69

22.1 36.0 34.3 7.5

189 218 245 77

25.9 29.9 33.6 10.6

8 20 34 3

12.3 30.8 52.3 4.6

343 562 634 143

20.4 33.4 37.7 8.5

14 41 47 12

12.3 36.0 41.2 10.5

20 25 31 9

23.5 29.4 36.5 10.6

10 44 49 8

9.0 39.6 44.1 7.2

91 203 239 58

15.4 34.3 40.4 9.8

224 423 1,968 313

7.7 14.4 67.2 10.7

123 167 269 36

20.7 28.1 45.2 6.1

96 154 155 35

21.8 35.0 35.2 8.0

340 561 590 178

20.4 33.6 35.4 10.7

70 144 124 39

18.6 38.2 32.9 10.3

87 119 117 31

24.6 33.6 33.1 8.8

11 17 436 139

1.8 2.8 72.3 23.1

6 32 361 116

1.2 6.2 70.1 22.5

72 123 135 32

19.9 34.0 37.3 8.8

193 799 3,608 736

3.6 15.0 67.6 13.8

0 4 81 27

0.0 3.6 72.3 24.1

14,957 23,306 32,864 9,932

18.5 28.8 40.5 12.3

53,452 72,247 83,173 27,723

22.6 30.5 35.2 11.7
13,970 5.9Total 381,261 236,595 12,439 62.1

Yugawa 696 112 0 16.1 0 0.0

Subtotal 164,387 81,059 1,991 49.3 2,262 2.8

1 0.3

Aizuwakamatsu 23,919 5,336 47

Yanaizu 612 362 2 59.2

22.3 48 0.9

16.2 7 1.4

5 0.815.9

Aizubange 3,182 515 7

Aizumisato 3,789 603 8

60.9 9 2.5

6 1.660.0

Kitashiobara 581 354 9

Bandai 628 377 8

60.5 32 1.9

3 0.759.9

Inawashiro 2,757 1,669 30

Tadami 735 440 3

56.4 0 0.0

10 0.331.7

Nishiaizu 1,055 595 0

Kitakata 9,236 2,928 11

58.5 8 1.4

1 0.956.3

Shimogo 1,011 591 11

Mishima 197 111 0

63.4 3 3.5

2 1.856.2

Showa 134 85 3

Kaneyama 203 114 3

2 3.1

Minami-aizu 2,913 1,682 32 57.7 27 1.6

Hinoemata 110 65 3 59.1

0 0.0

Furudono 1,082 729 4 67.4 7 1.0

Tamakawa 1,372 921 1 67.1

0 0.0

Ono 1,990 1,177 3 59.1 9 0.8

Samegawa 723 467 0 64.6

16 0.8

Hanawa 1,716 1,117 4 65.1 6 0.5

Tanagura 3,090 2,043 7 66.1

4 0.4

Hirata 1,272 814 0 64.0 2 0.2

Asakawa 1,391 943 0 67.8

15 0.8

Yamatsuri 1,056 708 3 67.0 4 0.6

Ishikawa 2,957 1,902 4 64.3

2 0.3

Yabuki 3,425 2,276 9 66.5 13 0.6

Nakajima 1,115 714 0 64.0

37 1.9

Shinchi 1,476 982 29 66.5 32 3.3

Kagamiishi 2,705 1,912 25 70.7

Soma 7,087 4,481 211 63.2 278 6.2

Sukagawa 15,878 10,942 226 68.9

Iwaki 64,294 32,992 1,288 51.3 1,430 4.3

243 2.2

Target

Population
Proportion (%) Number and proportion of participants by age group

Participants

living outside

Fukushima

Proportion

(%)Screened

outside

Fukushima

3)

As of 31 December 2015

Participants
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Appendix 2 

Thyroid Ultrasound Examination (TUE) coverage by prefecture 

 

* Participants who underwent testing at venues outside Fukushima carried out either by Fukushima Medical University staff (once in 

Niigata and Yamagata, Saitama, Chiba, and twice in Kanagawa) or by local specialists. 

 

 

  

Prefecture
Number of

test venues
Participants* Prefecture

Number of

test venues
Participants* Prefecture

Number of

test venues
Participants*

Hokkaido 5 305 Fukui 1 13 Hiroshima 1 25

Aomori 1 152 Yamanashi 2 106 Yamaguchi 1 13

Iwate 3 307 Nagano 2 119 Tokushima 1 10

Miyagi 2 2,484 Gifu 1 26 Kagawa 1 21

Akita 1 230 Shizuoka 2 99 Ehime 1 9

Yamagata 3 725 Aichi 3 188 Kochi 1 14

Ibaraki 4 659 Mie 1 23 Fukuoka 3 72

Tochigi 6 676 Shiga 1 20 Saga 1 15

Gunma 2 203 Kyoto 3 83 Nagasaki 2 25

Saitama 2 613 Osaka 6 200 Kumamoto 1 19

Chiba 3 700 Hyogo 1 119 Oita 1 33

Tokyo 12 1,932 Nara 1 20 Miyazaki 1 24

Kanagawa 5 1,191 Wakayama 1 8 Kagoshima 1 23

Niigata 2 759 Tottori 1 7 Okinawa 1 54

Toyama 1 18 Shimane 1 4

Ishikawa 1 47 Okayama 3 46 Total 100 12,439

As of 30 November 2015
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Appendix 3 

 

Fractions have been rounded and may not total to 100%. 

Results of primary examination by municipality

Proportion (%)

a b/a (%)

1,733 766 946 21 0 20 13 1 955

99.5 44.2 54.6 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.8 0.1 55.1

2,379 974 1,378 27 0 27 17 0 1,389

98.3 40.9 57.9 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.7 0.0 58.4

753 355 384 14 0 14 3 0 389

99.9 47.1 51.0 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.4 0.0 51.7

8,619 3,690 4,850 79 0 79 59 0 4,877

99.3 42.8 56.3 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.7 0.0 56.6

9,021 3,924 5,014 83 0 83 69 0 5,037

99.8 43.5 55.6 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.8 0.0 55.8

4,850 1,994 2,806 50 0 50 29 0 2,824

98.5 41.1 57.9 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.6 0.0 58.2

657 276 372 9 0 9 6 0 372

98.9 42.0 56.6 1.4 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.0 56.6

951 399 547 5 0 5 8 0 547

99.0 42.0 57.5 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 57.5

1,835 764 1,047 24 0 24 19 0 1,055

97.9 41.6 57.1 1.3 0.0 1.3 1.0 0.0 57.5

205 67 136 2 0 2 1 0 137

98.1 32.7 66.3 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 66.8

1,594 690 890 14 0 14 12 0 892

96.4 43.3 55.8 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.8 0.0 56.0

642 265 375 2 0 2 6 0 374

98.9 41.3 58.4 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.9 0.0 58.3

142 71 69 2 0 2 1 0 69

97.9 50.0 48.6 1.4 0.0 1.4 0.7 0.0 48.6

42,159 17,829 23,992 338 0 336 261 0 24,114

99.6 42.3 56.9 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.0 57.2

7,731 3,368 4,306 57 0 57 54 0 4,314

99.2 43.6 55.7 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.0 55.8

4,738 2,058 2,649 31 0 31 17 0 2,662

99.3 43.4 55.9 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.0 56.2

1,247 560 682 5 0 5 8 0 681

99.4 44.9 54.7 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.0 54.6

45,794 18,255 27,192 347 0 347 266 0 27,301

99.6 39.9 59.4 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.0 59.6

1,599 689 896 14 0 14 10 0 900

98.8 43.1 56.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.6 0.0 56.3

1,215 484 722 9 0 8 10 1 723

99.2 39.8 59.4 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.8 0.1 59.5

778 321 446 11 0 11 11 0 454

98.9 41.3 57.3 1.4 0.0 1.4 1.4 0.0 58.4

9,544 4,107 5,374 63 0 63 50 0 5,393

99.5 43.0 56.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.0 56.5

3,133 1,333 1,773 27 0 27 25 0 1,781

99.3 42.5 56.6 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.8 0.0 56.8

985 364 618 3 0 3 10 0 618

99.7 37.0 62.7 0.3 0.0 0.3 1.0 0.0 62.7

2,305 883 1,399 23 0 23 12 0 1,408

99.6 38.3 60.7 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 61.1

154,609 64,486 88,863 1,260 0 1,256 977 2 89,266

99.4 41.7 57.5 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.0 57.7

Izumizaki 988

Miharu 2,315

Subtotal 155,536

Tenei 787

Shirakawa 9,595

Nishigo 3,154

Koriyama 45,965

Kori 1,618

Kunimi 1,225

Nihonmatsu 7,795

Motomiya 4,771

Otama 1,255

Futaba 649

Katsurao 145

Fukushima 42,347

Tomioka 1,875

Kawauchi 209

Okuma 1,654

Tamura 4,926

Hirono 664

Naraha 961

Iitate 754

Minami-soma 8,682

Date 9,039

Kawamata 1,742

Namie 2,421

A

C

Proportion (%) Proportion (%)

A1 A2 >5.1 mm
B

Screening coverage by municipality in FY 2014

Participants

Confirmed

results

b

Number by test results
Nodules Cysts

Proportion (%)

<5.0 mm >20.1 mm <20.0 mm

As of 31 December 2015



18 

 

 

Results of primary examination by municipality

Proportion (%)

a b/a (%)

30,689 11,392 19,020 277 0 273 162 4 19,116

93.0 37.1 62.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.5 0.0 62.3

10,840 4,188 6,556 96 0 96 54 0 6,601

99.1 38.6 60.5 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.5 0.0 60.9

4,433 1,878 2,527 28 0 28 23 0 2,534

98.9 42.4 57.0 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0 57.2

1,894 749 1,130 15 0 15 10 0 1,134

99.1 39.5 59.7 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.0 59.9

980 389 578 13 0 13 1 0 585

99.8 39.7 59.0 1.3 0.0 1.3 0.1 0.0 59.7

448 175 270 3 0 3 3 0 269

62.7 39.1 60.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.0 60.0

1,946 764 1,170 12 0 12 4 0 1,175

85.5 39.3 60.1 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.0 60.4

1,337 556 771 10 0 10 6 0 776

70.3 41.6 57.7 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.0 58.0

645 237 405 3 0 3 0 0 407

91.1 36.7 62.8 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 63.1

522 213 302 7 0 7 2 0 305

55.4 40.8 57.9 1.3 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.0 58.4

610 262 343 5 0 5 2 0 346

74.9 43.0 56.2 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.0 56.7

1,259 487 763 9 0 9 3 0 769

61.6 38.7 60.6 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.0 61.1

953 362 584 7 0 7 6 0 587

85.3 38.0 61.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.6 0.0 61.6

427 159 264 4 0 4 4 0 266

91.4 37.2 61.8 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0 62.3

513 157 351 5 0 5 3 0 352

43.6 30.6 68.4 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.6 0.0 68.6

457 161 290 6 0 6 6 0 293

49.6 35.2 63.5 1.3 0.0 1.3 1.3 0.0 64.1

425 180 244 1 0 1 2 0 243

58.3 42.4 57.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 57.2

53 21 32 0 0 0 1 0 31

81.5 39.6 60.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 58.5

1,548 597 935 16 0 16 4 0 946

92.0 38.6 60.4 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.3 0.0 61.1

100 31 69 0 0 0 0 0 69

87.7 31.0 69.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.0

71 26 45 0 0 0 1 0 45

83.5 36.6 63.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 63.4

82 16 65 1 0 1 0 0 66

73.9 19.5 79.3 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 80.5

525 218 303 4 0 4 2 0 305

88.8 41.5 57.7 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.4 0.0 58.1

741 277 456 8 0 8 3 0 461

25.3 37.4 61.5 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.4 0.0 62.2

83 43 37 3 0 3 0 0 37

13.9 51.8 44.6 3.6 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 44.6

420 163 252 5 0 5 2 0 254

95.5 38.8 60.0 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.5 0.0 60.5

1,482 604 869 9 0 9 7 0 873

88.8 40.8 58.6 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0 58.9

325 125 198 2 0 2 0 0 200

86.2 38.5 60.9 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 61.5

307 123 182 2 0 2 1 0 182

86.7 40.1 59.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.0 59.3

94 33 60 1 0 1 2 0 61

15.6 35.1 63.8 1.1 0.0 1.1 2.1 0.0 64.9

142 44 97 1 0 1 3 0 98

27.6 31.0 68.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 2.1 0.0 69.0

288 121 167 0 0 0 0 0 167

79.6 42.0 58.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.0

813 321 486 6 0 6 8 0 487

15.2 39.5 59.8 0.7 0.0 0.7 1.0 0.0 59.9

27 7 20 0 0 0 0 0 20

24.1 25.9 74.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.1

65,479 25,079 39,841 559 0 555 325 4 40,060

80.8 38.3 60.8 0.9 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.0 61.2

220,088 89,565 128,704 1,819 0 1,811 1,302 6 129,326

93.0 40.7 58.5 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.0 58.8

Screening coverage by municipality in FY 2015

Yugawa 112

Subtotal 81,059

Total 236,595

Aizubange 515

Yanaizu 362

Aizuwakamatsu 5,336

Bandai 377

Kitashiobara 354

Aizumisato 603

Nishiaizu 595

Tadami 440

Inawashiro 1,669

Mishima 111

Shimogo 591

Kitakata 2,928

Minami-aizu 1,682

Kaneyama 114

Showa 85

Tamakawa 921

Furudono 729

Hinoemata 65

Hanawa 1,117

Samegawa 467

Ono 1,177

Asakawa 943

Hirata 814

Tanagura 2,043

Yabuki 2,276

Ishikawa 1,902

Yamatsuri 708

Kagamiishi 1,912

Shinchi 982

Nakajima 714

Iwaki 32,992

Sukagawa 10,942

Soma 4,481

Participants

Confirmed

results

b

Number by test results
Nodules Cysts

Proportion (%)

A

C

Proportion (%) Proportion (%)

A1 A2 >5.1 mm <5.0 mm >20.1 mm <20.0 mm

As of 31 December 2015

B
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Appendix 4 

1. Thyroid Ultrasound Examination results by age and sex 

 

 

 

 

Percentages have been rounded and may not total to 100%. 

Ages are at the time when the participants underwent the testing. 

 

 

  

2-7 15,480 13,882 29,362 10,670 10,868 21,538 17 12 29 0 0 0 26,167 24,762 50,929

8-12 12,601 10,931 23,532 22,636 22,552 45,188 89 148 237 0 0 0 35,326 33,631 68,957

13-17 14,375 12,063 26,438 23,522 24,321 47,843 309 633 942 0 0 0 38,206 37,017 75,223

18-23 4,984 5,249 10,233 6,449 7,686 14,135 200 411 611 0 0 0 11,633 13,346 24,979

Total 47,440 42,125 89,565 63,277 65,427 128,704 615 1,204 1,819 0 0 0 111,332 108,756 220,088

Female Total Male Female TotalMale FemaleFemale Total Total Male
Ages

Male Female Total Male

As of 31 December 2015

 A
B C Total

A1 A2

0 0

0 0

A1, 59.2%

A1, 35.7%

A1, 37.6%

A1, 42.8%

A2, 40.8%

A2, 64.1%

A2, 61.6%

A2, 55.4%

B, 0.1%

B, 0.3%

B, 0.8%

B, 1.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2-7

8-12

13-17

18-23

A1

A2

B

C

A1, 56.1%

A1, 32.5%

A1, 32.6%

A1, 39.3%

A2, 43.9%

A2, 67.1%

A2, 65.7%

A2, 57.6%

B, 0.0%

B, 0.4%

B, 1.7%

B, 3.1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2-7

8-12

13-17

18-23

A1

A2

B

C

Test results by age group (Male) Test results by age group (Female)
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2. Nodule size 

 

 

 

Male Female

216,975 110,217 106,758 A1 98.6%

234 100 134

1,068 404 664

1,288 426 862

330 123 207

115 42 73

41 7 34

37 13 24

220,088 111,332 108,756Total

A2

5.1-10.0 mm

B 0.8%

10.1-15.0 mm

15.1-20.0 mm

20.1-25.0 mm

> 25.1 mm

0.6%
3.1-5.0 mm

As of 31 December 2015 

Nodule size Total Class Proportion

None

< 3.0 mm

No nodule Nodule
< 5.0 mm

Nodule > 5.1 mm

No nodule

216,975

98.6%

Nodule > 5.1 mm

1,811 (0.8%)

With nodule(s)
3,113
(1.4%)

Nodule < 5.0 mm

1,302 (0.6%)

234

498

570

416

329

241

170
132

106
79

56 53 36 38 30 22 14 11 11 8 9 4 9 7 5 3 1 2 4 15

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
650
700
750
800

Female
Male

504
611

798 

1,200 

0

300

600

900

1,200

1,500

1,800

Number
216,975
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3. Cyst size 

 

 

Male Female

90,756 47,892 42,864 A1

81,322 42,199 39,123

42,437 19,325 23,112

5,462 1,880 3,582

96 30 66

9 3 6

4 2 2

2 1 1

220,088 111,332 108,756

15.1-20.0 mm

20.1-25.0 mm
B

> 25.1 mm

Total

3.1-5.0 mm

21.8%
5.1-10.0 mm

10.1-15.0 mm

0.003%

As of 31 December 2015

Cyst size Total Class Proportion

None
78.2%

< 3.0 mm

A2

No cyst or cyst <3.0mm Cyst 3.1-20.0mm Cyst >20.1mm

No cysts or

cysts <3.0 mm

172,078 (78.2%)

Cyst >20.1 mm
6 (0.003%)

Cyst 3.1-20.0 mm
48,004 (21.8%)

21,238 

26,766 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

90,756 

81,322 

30,675 

11,762 

3,372 
1,294 

491 217 88 48 25 11 8 4 3 1 1 4 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

Cyst 3.1-20.0 mm

48,004 (21.8%)

Cyst >20.1 mm

6 (0.003%)

Female

Male

Female 3
Male 3

Number
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Appendix 5 

 

h) Excluding participants who have not receive the test results. 

Fractions have been rounded and may not total to 100%. Ages are at the time when the participants underwent the testing. 

Confirmatory test results by municipality

Aspiration

biopsy

cytology

a b c d e f g h
A1

i

A2

j
k l

21 18 0 3 11 4 18 3 6 9 1

1.2 85.7 0.0 16.7 61.1 22.2 100.0 16.7 33.3 50.0 11.1

27 22 0 2 9 11 22 0 2 20 3

1.1 81.5 0.0 9.1 40.9 50.0 100.0 0.0 9.1 90.9 15.0

14 11 0 2 6 3 11 2 3 6 1

1.9 78.6 0.0 18.2 54.5 27.3 100.0 18.2 27.3 54.5 16.7

79 66 2 10 27 27 64 4 16 44 13

0.9 83.5 3.0 15.2 40.9 40.9 97.0 6.3 25.0 68.8 29.5

83 75 1 17 38 19 73 0 26 47 9

0.9 90.4 1.3 22.7 50.7 25.3 97.3 0.0 35.6 64.4 19.1

50 42 1 3 28 10 41 1 10 30 6

1.0 84.0 2.4 7.1 66.7 23.8 97.6 2.4 24.4 73.2 20.0

9 7 0 1 3 3 7 0 3 4 0

1.4 77.8 0.0 14.3 42.9 42.9 100.0 0.0 42.9 57.1 0.0

5 4 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 0

0.5 80.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

24 19 0 3 4 12 16 1 5 10 1

1.3 79.2 0.0 15.8 21.1 63.2 84.2 6.3 31.3 62.5 10.0

2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

1.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

14 11 0 1 5 5 10 0 1 9 2

0.8 78.6 0.0 9.1 45.5 45.5 90.9 0.0 10.0 90.0 22.2

2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

0.3 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0

1.4 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

338 279 5 38 135 101 270 12 52 206 48

0.8 82.5 1.8 13.6 48.4 36.2 96.8 4.4 19.3 76.3 23.3

57 48 1 6 23 18 44 1 9 34 4

0.7 84.2 2.1 12.5 47.9 37.5 91.7 2.3 20.5 77.3 11.8

31 26 0 1 15 10 23 0 4 19 4

0.6 83.9 0.0 3.8 57.7 38.5 88.5 0.0 17.4 82.6 21.1

5 4 0 0 3 1 4 0 2 2 0

0.4 80.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 25.0 100.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 0.0

347 254 6 30 120 98 238 8 46 184 38

0.8 73.2 2.4 11.8 47.2 38.6 93.7 3.4 19.3 77.3 20.7

14 10 0 1 5 4 9 0 3 6 1

0.9 71.4 0.0 10.0 50.0 40.0 90.0 0.0 33.3 66.7 16.7

9 7 1 1 0 5 7 0 0 7 0

0.7 77.8 14.3 14.3 0.0 71.4 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

11 6 0 0 3 3 6 1 1 4 1

1.4 54.5 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 100.0 16.7 16.7 66.7 25.0

63 45 1 4 23 17 41 1 16 24 4

0.7 71.4 2.2 8.9 51.1 37.8 91.1 2.4 39.0 58.5 16.7

27 18 0 2 10 6 16 0 7 9 3

0.9 66.7 0.0 11.1 55.6 33.3 88.9 0.0 43.8 56.3 33.3

3 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

0.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

23 13 0 0 10 3 13 1 6 6 0

1.0 56.5 0.0 0.0 76.9 23.1 100.0 7.7 46.2 46.2 0.0

1,260 990 18 127 480 365 942 36 220 686 139

0.8 78.6 1.8 12.8 48.5 36.9 95.2 3.8 23.4 72.8 20.3

As of 31 December 2015

District

Number of

those screened

Participants

who required

confirmatory

test

Number of those who underwent confirmatory test Number of confirmed results

Total Ages 2-7

Iitate 754

Minami-soma 8,682

Kawamata 1,742

Namie 2,421

Hirono 664

Naraha 961

Date 9,039

Tamura 4,926

Okuma 1,654

Futaba 649

Tomioka 1,875

Kawauchi 209

Nihonmatsu 7,795

Motomiya 4,771

Katsurao 145

Fukushima 42,347

Kori 1,618

Kunimi 1,225

Otama 1,255

Koriyama 45,965

Nishigo 3,154

Izumizaki 988

Tenei 787

Shirakawa 9,595

Miharu 2,315

Subtotal 155,536

Ages 8-12 Ages 13-17 Ages 18-23 Total Next screening advised

Follow-up advised

Proportion (%) Proportion (%)
Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)
Proportion (%)

Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)

Proportion

(%)

Screening coverage by municipality in FY 2014


